(STEP ONE A rSTEP TWO A (STEP THREE A rINSTRUCTIONS h

GLUE ON THE OTHER FUSELAGE TOOLS AND ADHESIVES: TOOLS NEEDED TO BUILD THIS MODEL ARE; X—ACTO KNIFE, PLIERS,
SIDE. GLUE IN F-2, F-3, F-4 SCREWDRIVERS, DRILL WITH 1/16", 1/8" AND 5/32" DRILL BITS AND BOTH MEDIUM AND FINE
AND F-6. SANDPAPER. FOR GLUE WE RECOMMEND MEDIUM CYA GLUE FOR ALL WOOD TO WOOD JOINTS. FOR
WOOD TO FOAM USE WHITE GLUE OR EPOXY. USE EPOXY ONLY TO JOIN THE TWO WING HALVES,

STEP ONE; BUILD THE MODEL USING THE PICTURE SEQUENCE AS A GUIDE. GLUE THE TOP FRONT
SIDES TO THE FUSELAGE SIDES. LAY THE FUSELAGE SIDES ON THE PLAN AND NOTE THE TWO
MARKS VISIBLE ON THE PLANS ABOVE AND BELOW F—1. USE THESE MARKS TO POSITION THE
DOUBLERS. THE NOSE DOUBLER IS GLUED ON AHEAD OF THE FORWARD MARKS, THE SIDE
DOUBLER IS GLUED ON BEHIND THE REAR MARKS. THIS LEAVES A 1/8" SLOT FOR F—1 BETWEEN
THE DOUBLERS. DRILL F—1 FOR THE MOTOR MOUNT AND GLUE IN THE BLIND NUTS. DRILL F—1
S%IE BI}ETELéElélé.ENSES AND DRILL F—2 FOR THE 1/8" WING MOUNT DOWEL. GLUE F—1 AND F-5 TO

STEP TWO; GLUE ON THE OTHER FUSELAGE SIDE. GLUE IN F—-2, F-3, F—4 AND F-6. PULL THE
FUSELAGE SIDES TOGETHER AT THE TAIL AND GLUE, KEEPING THE FUSELAGE STRAIGHT. GLUE ON
THE BOTTOM REAR 3/32" CROSSGRAIN SHEETING CUT FROM THE SHEET STOCK.

STEP THREE; GLUE ON THE TOP FRONT CROSSGRAIN SHEETING AND THE COCKPIT FLOOR. BEVEL
GLUE ON THE TOP REAR SIDES. SAND THE TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE REAR TOP SIDES FOR A BETTER FIT, GLUE ON THE
SHEET THE TOP WITH CROSS- TOP CROSSGRAIN SHEETING.

GRAIN 3/32" BALSA.

GLUE THE TOP FRONT SIDE TO THE FUSELAGE
SIDE. LAY THE FUSELAGE SIDE ON THE

PLAN AND MARK THE POSITION OF F-1.
GLUE ON THE NOSE DOUBLER AND
SIDE DOUBLER LEAVING A 1/8"
SLOT FOR F—1.

GLUE ON THE TOP FRONT
CROSSGRAIN SHEETING AND
THE COCKPIT FLOOR. CUT
PARTS FROM SHEET STOCK.

)

TAILSKID
TOP FRONT SIDE

S

NOSE DOUBLER

SIDE DOUBLER

DRILL F—1 FOR THE MOTOR
MOUNT AND FUEL LINES.
GLUE F—1 AND F—-5 TO ONE
OF THE FUSELAGE SIDES.

PULL THE TAIL TOGETHER AND
GLUE. GLUE ON THE BOTTOM

- STEP FOUR; GLUE THE 1/8" X 1/4" BALSA STRIPS TO THE TRAILING EDGE OF THE WING PANELS.
%IblﬁTFD%WFEOLR THe WING ?383555’2'@? g?SEENGGESE IN MAKE THE AILERON LINKA({E usmc/ THE PLAN AS A GUIDE. FIT THE AILERONS AND CUT OFF THE

' THE TAILSKID ' 1—1/2" INBOARD SECTION. CAREFULLY NOTCH THE INBOARD SECTION FOR THE AILERON LINKAGE.

\ ) \ : , \ _J GLUE THE AILERON LINKAGE TO THE INBOARD SECTION AND GLUE THE ASSEMBLY TO THE WING.

LEAVE A 3/32" GAP BETWEEN THE AILERONS AND THE INBOARD SECTION. EPOXY THE WING
PANELS TOGETHER, BLOCKING UP ONE WING TIP 2". LIGHTLY SAND OFF THE FLASHING ALONG THE

L 1 ] LEADING EDGE OF THE WING AND SAND OFF THE LITTLE BUMPS ON THE SURFACE OF THE WING
( —\ (- \ [ LANDING GEAR STEP S l >< \ WITH FINE SANDPAPER. BEFORE COVERING, APPLY A STRIP OF 3/4" WIDE FIBERGLASS STRAPPING
STEP FOUR STEP FIVE > TAPE FROM TIP TO TIP, TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE WING ALONG THE THICKEST SECTION OF THE
l/_ﬁ STRAPPING TAPE , | 2 /2,,3 | VIEW THE BOTTOM OF THE FUSELAGE. WING.
[ « » STEP FIVE; USING THE HOLE IN F—2 AS A GUIDE, DRILL A 1/8" HOLE INTO THE FOAM WING FOR
— AILERON LINKAGE RECEIVER AND A MO NASET FLEX THROTTLE CABLE THE WING' MOONT DOWEL AND. EROIY THE. SOWEL. INTO THE ‘WiNG, INSTALL. THE REAR. MOUWTING
ALERON BATTERY IN  J— (NOT FURNISHED). SCREWS. REMOVE THE SCREWS AND APPLY A DROP OF GLUE INTO THE HOLES TO HARDEN THE
0 " FIT THE WING TO FOAM / WOOD. GLUE ON THE PLYWOOD BOTTOM FRONT, DRILL TWO 1/8" HOLES IN THE LANDING GEAR
1/8" X 1/4 JOIN THE ELEVATOR HALVES THE FUSELAGE. OAM. GLUE IN DIECUT PLY SERVO RAILS USING FOR THE MOUNTING BOLTS. USE THESE HOLES AS A GUIDE TO DRILL THE BOTTOM OF THE
WITH 1/8" DOWEL DRILL THROUGH THE CUTOUT IN THE SIDE DOUBLER AS A FUSELAGE. ENLARGE THE HOLES IN THE FUSELAGE TO 5/32" AND GLUE IN THE BLIND NUTS.
/ F—2 (ON TOP LEDGE. MOUNT THE WHEELS WITH THE 4—40 X 1" BOLTS AND NUTS.
_ 1 /on F—3) INTO THE ® COVERING AND TRIM: SAND THE MODEL WITH FINE SANDPAPER AND COVER WITH LOW
e e 1 NSO W % LEALL SRS Le e de #2- SRS | BT TR M YT T EOAM NG e A e o
S B b T T S THE WING. ‘ X ‘ S THE 8 ST SGREWS w Tde B R s B BN S o P OF THE CANOPY AND EPOXY IN PLACE. CUT OUT THE DECALS AND APPLY USING SOAPY WATER OR
égg 19#; 85’;—(185 LB}éﬁIlT}I.{NEB?r\?ggAggCTION ' §5¥OVE THE gf-qRGE[‘f{JSE /?ED I—I ]—4\‘/4 KEEPERS SECURE THE PUSH-— SPRAY CLEANER UNDER THE DECALS TO POSITION AND WORK OUT ANY BUBBLES.
‘ ' A DROP — RODS AT THE CONTROL HORNS. STEP SIX; THE SIMPLE CAP CAN BE FLOWN WITH TWO STANDARD SERVOS CONTROLLING THE
SECTION FOR THE LINKAGE, GLUE THE LINKAGE ' < \ THE HOLES TO HARDEN THE D ® AILERONS AND ELEVATOR. MOUNT THE ELEVATOR SERVO TO ONE SIDE OF THE FUSELAGE AND
AND INBOARD SECTION TO THE WING. \ - WOOD. ' ~ SPACE FOR AILERON MOUNT THE AILERON SERVO IN THE WING ON THE OTHER SIDE. WITH MINI OR MICRO-SIZED
DoxY THE WING PANELS TOGETHER. BLOCKING FIN AND RUDDER N HE e ] SERVO AND AILERON gﬁ#@%gg[}sgf{% SERVOS, RUDDER AND THROTTLE CAN BE ADDED. USE ACE "NO NOISE" FLEX THROTTLE.
E NG PAN : UT A HOLE THROU .
UP ONE WING TIP 2". APPLY STRAPPING TAPE — WING FOR THE AILERON N E MOUNTED IN - 4 OUNTS TRIM TO FIT. ) DERFORMANGE. PROM THE . 045 ENGINES. THE SMPLE. Gab WiLL TAKE OFF "FROM A SMOGTH
TOP AND BOTTOM FROM TP TO TIP. " AFTER THE WING MOUNTS ARE gg‘\%g' TTtTEE SSSEE%EGTI:VEI:LL D SURFACE OR IT CAN BE HAND LAUNCHED BY AN UNDERHAND TOSS, HOLDING THE MODEL JUST
2 INSTALLED, GLUE ON THE 1/8" ‘ FIGURE 8 £ AHEAD OF THE CANOPY. TAKE IT UP, TRIM IT OUT, WRING IT OUT. THE SIMPLE CAP WILL DO EVERY
— T 7 , BOTTOM. SWITCH THREAD HINGE 0 o TRICK IN THE BOOK.
PLYWOOD BOTTOM FRONT o o
\_ ]\ (NOT SHOWN HERE). J U —7 L )
< STRAPPING TAPE, TOP & BOT.
1/8" X 1/4" [%/ SERVO CUTOUT _—
3/4" T.E. STOCK ‘ _— — — T TE—
3 DIHEDRAL: 2" UNDER  FIGURE 8 AR e
STRAPPING TAPE NOT SUPPLIED. ONE WING TIP. THREAD HINGE STABILIZER S
DRILL MOTOR MOUNT HOLES 1/8" Fe e — WING 3/32" BALSA T
AND FUEL LINE HOLES 5/32" | — _—
1/8" LIGHT PLY _— FIGURE 8 THREADED HINGE —
O O A la— 1 3/4"————>| D D 1/8" DOWEL / I —
O O _‘4{_ a— FLATTEN AR AR M/ AR EEREE
4 — DR”_L 1 16” IIII/Il/ll/ll/l lIl)l]'/l[/l[/F I W/ I 'IIT/I[/IIIII I]I]'Il}n/l[/l
,_,//’:// — _ 7/16" / / T S
F—4 w e -
- - 1/16" WIRE !
/ 3/32" BALSA T / 7/8" —_— ELEVATOR
@) O — 3/32" BRASS TUBE Y ———— 3/32" BALSA I SIMPLE [
] y 7/18 %ﬁf N l
- —— - RO
- T
. "
1/8" LIGHT PLY F—2 & 7/8" 2| SWEAT SOLDER THIS l ’
- — ____‘Z_S_,,L'%*T PLY TUBE ONLY TO WIRE ‘ l
/ Vi AILERON LINKAGE
DRILL 1/8" MAKE ONE RIGHT AND ONE LEFT
CONTROL MOVEMENT ' l
- AILERONS: 5/32" UP AND DOWN FIN RUDDER
F-3 —] ELEVATOR: 3/8" UP AND DOWN ) .
COX TD. .049 ENGINE SHOWN ‘ CANOPY RUDDER: 1' RIGHT AND LEFT 3/32" BALSA 3/32" BALSA
ON ACE R/C 1/2A MOTOR MOUNT, | 1/8" LGHT PLY ‘ 1/8" LIGHT PLY l ] AVIONS '
FOR THROTTLE CONTROL, USE
o et S — B L ALE RC
THROTTLE, OR COX DRAGONFLY ' F—1 /32" BA A CROSSORAIN SHEETING '
ROTTLE, — 3/32" BALSA He
: I - I AE———————.- - 2-56 X 1/2"
Y P — B Y, W i F=4 " 5/32% BALSA COCKPIT FLOOR 3/32" BALSA ’ ) B sor /A
- 3/32" BALSA CROSSGRAIN SHEETING TOP REAR SIDES l /
® n TOP_FRONT SIDE \\ o
i __THROT]’LE D TS ‘— SR R R I L Ll Ll e
' SS—1 FUEL TANK RUDDER & : ] l
ELEVATOR ] PLY. SERVO RAIL % ‘
SERVOS =) EZ CONECTOR F—-5 | ] PUSHROD EXIT 90° BEND | S ~CONTROL HORN
— - o ~NYLON KEEPER
2-56 BOLT & 3/32" BALSA SIDE DOUBLER — 1/18" WIRE = / - S
BLIND NUT ] | L] 1/16" WIRE PUSHRODS \
NYLON KEEPER CUT, PEEL AND NN -mJN l /
1 1/2" SPINNER R LEFT SIDE OF FUSELAGE STICK DECALS - :
225-550 MA BATTERY _ 1/8" PLY " : e
3/32" BALSA ~ F=2 SERAP BALSA ALERON === 3/32" BALSA FUSELAGE SIDES NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY - \
[ SERVO - T
NOSE DOUBLER § —2=" : %\WLSKID (OPTIONAL
4-40 BLIND NUT qQ_—1/8" DOWEL 85 \% — CONTROL HORN
— Q H
- (8 BALANCE (D 3/32” BALSA PH BOLT)
MOVE F—1 REARWARD 3/4" AND 1/8" LIGHT PLY ILERON LINKAGE
ADD BALSA FILLER AT BOTTOM. AlL
ALUM. LG, —_ 4-40 X 1/2" BOLT (2) 3/4" T.E. STOCK
9/16" BALSA 1/8" X 1/4||
1/16" PLY.
4-40 X 1" BOLT
L] (=4 o (=] %
[ (=) o
(=] [ =]
WHEEL PANT MATERIALS = i i_ =< X
NOT SUPPLIED IN KIT 2"\/ "y N WING SPAN: 35" DESIGNED AND DRAWN BY FRED REESE
WING AREA: 188 SQ IN
I | LENGHT: 27-1/2" © 1993 ACE R/C, INC.
.. e e . wer i | ACE R/C, INC.
4-40 X 1 NBOLT AXLE FIGURE 8 HINGE TECHNIQUE RADIO: 2-3 CHANNEL - 4
1 1/2" WHEELS 116 W 19 ST, POB472, HIGAINSVILLE, MO 64037-0472




